RESOLUTION NO. 03

A RESOLUTION IN RECOGNITION OF CERTAIN COMMITMENT AND SERVICE TO THE VILLAGE OF STICKNEY AND ITS RESIDENTS.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the Village President (the "President") and the Board of Trustees of the Village (the "Village Board" and with the President, the "Corporate Authorities") congratulate the owners of Alexander's Restaurant in the Village of Stickney (the "Village"), which has been owned and operated by Connie Savopoulos, Sam Savopoulos, and George Savopoulos (the "Savopoulos Family") since 1983; and

WHEREAS, in addition to providing healthy and wholesome family friendly dining in the Village, the Savopoulos family have continuously offered their support and service to the Village and its residents through their food donations and volunteer work in the Village; and

WHEREAS, Alexander's Restaurant, the Savopoulos Family, and the staff made Alexander's Restaurant a destination for great food and service with a smile; and

WHEREAS, while the Savopoulos Family has sold Alexander's Restaurant, the Village Board recognizes the Savopoulos Family's continuing commitment to the Village and its residents and thanks the Savopoulos Family for their years of commitment and service to the residents of the Village; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and the Village Board of the Village of Stickney, County of Cook, State of Illinois, as follows:

Section 01. Incorporation Clause. All of the recitals hereinbefore stated as contained in the preambles to the Resolution are full, true and correct, and the Corporate Authorities do hereby, by reference, incorporate and make them as legislative findings.

Section 2. Authorization. The Village Board hereby recognizes the commitment and service of the Savopoulos Family and the staff of Alexander's Restaurant for their years of commitment and dedicated service to the Village of Stickney. The Village's officials and staff are hereby directed to take such action as is necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

Effective Date. The Resolution shall be effective and in full force immediately upon passage and approval.

RESOLVED, by the Village Board of the Village of Stickney, Cook County, Illinois on the 18th day of January 2022, pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows:

SO PASSED, ADOPTED, APPROVED AND ENACTED IN AND AT THE VILLAGE OF STICKNEY, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THE 18^{TH} DAY OF JANUARY, 2022.

Ayes: Trustees White Milenkovic, Torres, Kapolnek and Hrejsa

Nays: None APPROVED,

Present: Trustee Savopoulos

Absent: None VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST: Village Clerk

Recorded in the Municipal Records:

Recorded in the Municipal Records: Published in Pamphlet Form: